502659518 01/30/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2706125

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	08/31/2004
CONVEYING DADTY DATA	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
LNS ACQUISITION CORP.	08/31/2004

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SEISINT, INC.	
Street Address:	6601 PARK OF COMMERCE BLVD.	
City:	BOCA RATON	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33487	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7917495

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (513)977-8141

Email: stephanie.berlepsch@dinsmore.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: DINSMORE & SHOHL LLP/NICHOLAUS RERICHA

Address Line 1: 255 E. FIFTH STREET
Address Line 4: CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	31547-276
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	NICHOLAUS R. RERICHA
Signature:	/Nicholaus R. Rericha/
Date:	01/30/2014

PATENT REEL: 032095 FRAME: 0056

502659518

Total Attachments: 8 source=Seisint Merger Docs#page1.tif source=Seisint Merger Docs#page2.tif source=Seisint Merger Docs#page3.tif source=Seisint Merger Docs#page4.tif source=Seisint Merger Docs#page5.tif source=Seisint Merger Docs#page6.tif source=Seisint Merger Docs#page7.tif source=Seisint Merger Docs#page8.tif

PATENT REEL: 032095 FRAME: 0057

ARTICLES AND PLAN OF MERGER OF SEISINT, INC. AND LNS ACQUISITION CORP.

The undersigned entities hereby submit these Articles of Merger pursuant to Sections 607.1101 and 607.1105 of the Florida Business Corporation Act (the "Act."), and certify that:

- 1. LNS Acquisition Corp., a Florida corporation ("Merger Subsidiary") shall be merged with and into Seisint, Inc., a Florida corporation (the "Company"), and the Company shall be the surviving entity.
- 2. The Plan of Merger (as hereinafter defined) pursuant to which Merger Subsidiary shall be merged with and into the Company (the "Merger"), was approved by the shareholders of the Company on July 31, 2004, and by the shareholders of Merger Subsidiary on July 13, 2004, in accordance with the applicable provisions of Chapter 607 of the Act.
- 3. The Merger shall become effective upon the Articles and Plan of Merger having been accepted for filing by the Secretary of State of the State of Florida.
- 4. The Merger shall be carried out in accordance with the following plan of merger (the "Plan of Merger"):

PLAN OF MERGER

Section 1. <u>The Parties</u>. LNS Acquisition Corp., a Florida corporation ("<u>Merger Subsidiary</u>"), shall be merged with and into Seisint, Inc., a Florida corporation (the "<u>Company</u>"), and the Company shall be the surviving entity (the "<u>Surviving Corporation</u>").

Section 2. Terms and Conditions of Merger.

- (i) The Merger (as hereinafter defined) shall become effective upon the Articles and Plan of Merger having been accepted for filing by the Secretary of State of the State of Florida (the "Effective Time").
- (ii) As of the Effective Time, Merger Subsidiary will be merged with and into the Company, and the Company will be the Surviving Corporation and will continue to exist under its present name pursuant to the provisions of the Act (the "Merger"). The separate corporate existence of Merger Subsidiary shall cease in accordance with the provisions of the Act.
- (iii) From and after the Effective Time, the Articles of Incorporation of the Company, as in effect immediately prior to the Effective Time, shall remain and be the Articles of Incorporation of the Surviving Corporation, until arnended pursuant to the provisions of the Act.

60299,000021 MIAMI 227295v7

PATENT REEL: 032095 FRAME: 0058 (iv) From and after the Effective Time, the Bylaws of the Company, as in effect immediately prior to the Effective Time, shall remain and be the Bylaws of the Surviving Corporation until changed, altered or amended as therein provided and in the manner prescribed by the provisions of the Act.

Section 3. <u>Manner and Basis of Converting Shares</u>. The manner of converting shares of the Company and Merger Subsidiary in the Merger shall be as follows:

At the Effective Time, by virtue of the Merger and without any action on the part of the holders of the Company Common Stock, Company Preferred Stock, Company Options and Company Warrants or capital stock of Merger Subsidiary:

- (i) each issued and outstanding share of Company Common Stock shall be converted into the right to receive, upon the surrender of the certificate formerly representing such share of Company Common Stock, the Per Share Common Stock Merger Consideration;
- (ii) each issued and outstanding share of Company Series A Preferred Stock shall be converted into the right to receive, upon the surrender of the certificate formerly representing such share of Company Series A Preferred Stock, the Per Share Series A Preferred Stock Merger Consideration;
- (iii) each issued and outstanding share of Company Series B Preferred Stock shall be converted into the right to receive, upon the surrender of the certificate formerly representing such share of Company Series B Preferred Stock, the Per Share Series B Preferred Stock Merger Consideration;
- (iv) each issued and outstanding share of Company Series C Preferred Stock shall be converted into the right to receive, upon the surrender of the certificate formerly representing such share of Company Series C Preferred Stock, the Per Share Series C Preferred Stock Merger Consideration;
- (v) each In-the-Money Option shall be converted into the right to receive an amount equal to the Per Option Merger Consideration;
- (vi) each In-the-Money Warrant shall be converted into the right to receive an amount equal to the Per Warrant Merger Consideration;
- (vii) each Out-of-the-Money Option and Out-of-the Money Warrant shall be cancelled without consideration and shall have no further force or effect;
- (viii) all shares of Company Common Stock and Company Preferred Stock outstanding immediately prior to the Effective Time of the Merger and held by a holder who has not voted in favor of the Merger or consented thereto in writing and who has demanded appraisal for such shares ("Dissenting Shares") and perfected such holder's appraisal rights in accordance with the Act (a "Company Dissenting Holder") shall not be converted into a right to receive the Merger Consideration payable in respect of such shares pursuant to Sections 3(i) through 3(iv) hereof, but shall, from and after the

Effective Time, have only such rights as are afforded to the holders thereof by the provisions of Section 607.1320 of the Act, unless such Company Dissenting Holder fails to perfect or withdraws or otherwise loses such Company Dissenting Holder's right to appraisal. If, after the Effective Time of the Merger, such Company Dissenting Holder fails to perfect or withdraws or loses such Company Dissenting Holder's right to appraisal, such shares shall be treated as if they had been converted as of the Effective Time of the Merger into the right to receive the Merger Consideration payable in respect of such shares pursuant to Sections 3(i) through 3(iv) hereof; and

- (ix) each share of Merger Subsidiary Common Stock issued and outstanding immediately prior to the Effective Time of the Merger will be converted into one share of the common stock, par value \$0.01 per share, of the Surviving Corporation, and such common stock of the Surviving Corporation issued on that conversion will constitute all of the issued and outstanding shares of capital stock of the Surviving Corporation immediately following the Effective Time.
- Section 4. <u>Definitions</u>. Each capitalized term used but not otherwise defined in these Articles and Plan of Merger shall have the respective meaning set forth below.
- "Aggregate Acquisition Amount" shall mean shall mean the sum of (i) the Closing Date Acquisition Amount plus (ii) Parent's Deferred Payment Obligations.
- "Aggregate Company Option Exercise Proceeds" shall be equal to the aggregate proceeds which would be payable by the holders of all In-the-Money Options if all such In-the-Money Options were exercised in full immediately prior to the Effective Time.
- "Aggregate Company Warrant Exercise Proceeds" shall be equal to the aggregate proceeds which would be payable by the holders of all In-the-Money Warrants if all such In-the-Money Warrants were exercised in full immediately prior to the Effective Time.
- "Closing Date Acquisition Amount" shall mean an amount equal to \$775,000,000 minus the Escrow Fund.
- "Company Common Stock" shall mean each issued and outstanding share of the Company's Common Stock, par value \$.001 per share.
- "Company Option" shall mean each outstanding option to purchase Company Common Stock.
- "Company Preferred Stock" shall mean, collectively, Company Series A Preferred Stock, Company Series B Preferred Stock and Company Series C Preferred Stock.
- "Company Series A Preferred Stock" shall mean each issued and outstanding share of the Company's Series A Preferred Stock, par value \$.001 per share.

"Company Series B Preferred Stock" shall mean each issued and outstanding share of the Company's Series B Preferred Stock, par value \$.001 per share.

"Company Series C Preferred Stock" shall mean each issued and outstanding share of the Company's Series C Preferred Stock, par value \$.001 per share.

"Company Shareholders" shall mean the holders of all of the Company Common Stock, Company Preferred Stock, Company Options and Company Warrants as of immediately prior to the Effective Time

"Company Warrant" shall mean each outstanding warrant to purchase Company Common Stock.

"Escrow Agreement" shall mean that certain escrow agreement, dated as of the closing date under the Merger Agreement, among Parent, the Shareholders' Representative and CitiBank, N.A., as escrow agent.

"Escrow Fund" shall mean an amount equal to \$65,000,000 to be deposited by Parent with CitiBank, N.A., as escrow agent.

"Escrow Shareholders" shall mean holders of Company Common Stock, Company Series A Preferred Stock, Company Series C Preferred Stock, In-the-Money Options and In-the-Money Warrants as of immediately prior to the Effective Time.

"Fully Diluted Shares" shall mean shall mean a number of shares equal to the sum (a) the total number of shares of Company Common Stock outstanding immediately prior to the Effective Time, plus (b) the total number of shares of Company Series A Preferred Stock outstanding immediately prior to the Effective Time, plus (c) the total number of shares of Company Series C Preferred Stock outstanding immediately prior to the Effective Time, plus (d) the total number of shares of Company Common Stock that could be obtained through the exercise of all In-the-Money Options outstanding immediately prior to the Effective Time (without any withholding of shares to pay the exercise price or taxes), plus (e) the total number of shares of Company Common Stock that could be obtained through the exercise of all In-the-Money Warrants outstanding immediately prior to the Effective Time (without any withholding of shares to pay the exercise price or taxes).

"In-the-Money Option" shall mean each Company Option with an exercise price per share of less than the Merger Consideration Per Share.

"In-the-Money Warrant" shall mean each Company Warrant with an exercise price per share of less than the Merger Consideration Per Share.

"Losses" shall mean any and all claims, demands, suits, proceedings, judgments, losses, liabilities, damages, costs and expenses of every kind and nature (including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees), and settlements authorized in accordance with the Merger Agreement.

"Merger Agreement" shall mean that certain Agreement of Merger dated as of July 13, 2004 by and among Parent, Merger Subsidiary, the Company and Shareholders' Representative.

"Merger Consideration" shall mean, with respect to each Company Shareholder, that portion of the Aggregate Acquisition Amount payable to such Company Shareholder in accordance with the terms of the Merger Agreement.

"Merger Consideration Per Share" shall mean the dollar amount equal to (a) the Aggregate Acquisition Amount minus the Series B Liquidation Preference Amount, divided by (b) the Fully Diluted Shares.

"Merger Subsidiary Common Stock" shall mean the Common Stock, \$0.01 par value per share, of Merger Subsidiary.

"Out-of-the-Money Options" shall mean all outstanding Company Options with a per share exercise price equal to or greater than the Merger Consideration Per Share.

"Out-of-the-Money Warrants" shall mean all outstanding Company Warrants with a per share exercise price equal to or greater than the Merger Consideration Per Share.

"Parent" shall mean Reed Elsevier Inc.

"Parent Claim" shall mean any Losses imposed upon or incurred by any Parent Indemnified Party after the Effective Time.

"Parent's Deferred Payment Obligations" shall mean Parent's obligations to pay to the Escrow Shareholders the balance of the Escrow Fund (net of the amount of any Losses payable or paid by reason of a Parent Claim) which is payable to the Escrow Shareholders at the times provided in the Escrow Agreement and the Merger Agreement.

"Parent Indemnified Party" shall mean each of Parent, Merger Subsidiary and the Surviving Corporation.

"<u>Per Option Closing Merger Consideration</u>" shall mean, with respect to each In-the-Money Option, the amount by which (a) the Per Share Common Stock Closing Merger Consideration exceeds (b) the per share exercise price of such In-the-Money Option.

"<u>Per Option Merger Consideration</u>" shall, with respect to a Company Option, mean an amount equal to the Per Option Closing Merger Consideration <u>plus</u> such Company Option's allocable portion of the Parent's Deferred Payment Obligations.

"Per Share Common Stock Closing Merger Consideration" shall mean an amount equal to (a) (1) the Closing Date Acquisition Amount, plus (2) the Aggregate Company Option Exercise Proceeds, plus (3) the Aggregate Company Warrant Exercise Proceeds, less (4) the Series B Liquidation Preference Amount, divided by (b) the number of Fully Diluted Shares.

"Per Share Common Stock Merger Consideration" shall, with respect to a share of Company Common Stock, mean an amount equal to the Per Share Common Stock Closing Merger Consideration, plus such share's allocable portion of the Parent's Deferred Payment Obligations.

"Per Share Series A Preferred Stock Closing Merger Consideration" shall mean an amount equal to (a) (1) the Closing Date Acquisition Amount, <u>plus</u> (2) the Aggregate Company Option Exercise Proceeds, <u>plus</u> (3) the Aggregate Company Warrant Exercise Proceeds, <u>less</u> (4) the Series B Liquidation Preference Amount, <u>divided by</u> (b) the number of Fully Diluted Shares.

"Per Share Series A Preferred Stock Merger Consideration" shall, with respect to a share of Company Series A Preferred Stock, mean an amount equal to the Per Share Series A Preferred Stock Closing Merger Consideration, plus such share's allocable portion of the Parent's Deferred Payment Obligations.

"Per Share Series B Preferred Stock Merger Consideration" shall mean \$31.50.

"Per Share Series C Preferred Stock Closing Merger Consideration" shall mean an amount equal to (a) (1) the Closing Date Acquisition Amount, plus (2) the Aggregate Company Option Exercise Proceeds, plus (3) the Aggregate Company Warrant Exercise Proceeds, less (4) the Series B Liquidation Preference Amount, divided by (b) the number of Fully Diluted Shares.

"Per Share Series C Preferred Stock Merger Consideration" shall, with respect to a share of Company Series C Preferred Stock, mean an amount equal to the Per Share Series C Preferred Stock Closing Merger Consideration, plus such share's allocable portion of the Parent's Deferred Payment Obligations.

"Per Warrant Closing Merger Consideration" shall mean, with respect to each In-the-Money Warrant, the amount by which (a) the Per Share Common Stock Closing Merger Consideration exceeds (b) the per share exercise price of such In-the-Money Warrant.

"Per Warrant Merger Consideration" shall, with respect to a Company Warrant, mean an amount equal to the Per Warrant Closing Merger Consideration <u>plus</u> such Company Warrant's allocable portion of the Parent's Deferred Payment Obligations.

"Series B Liquidation Preference Amount" shall mean an amount equal to (a) the Per Share Series B Preferred Stock Merger Consideration, times (b) the number of shares of Company Series B Preferred Stock outstanding immediately prior to the Effective Time.

"Shareholders' Representative" shall mean Morris C. Brown, c/o Greenberg Traurig P.A., 777 South Flagler Drive, Suite 300 East, West Palm Beach, Florida 33401, or any other person selected as a successor thereto in accordance with the provisions of the Escrow Agreement.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, these Articles of Merger have been executed on behalf of each of Seisint, Inc. and LNS Acquisition Corp. by their authorized officers as of August 31, 2004.

By: Paul land
Pres./pir.

LNS ACQUISITION CORP.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, these Articles of Merger have been executed on behalf of each of Seisint, Inc. and LNS Acquisition Corp. by their authorized officers as of August 31,

SEISINT, INC.

PATENT

REEL: 032095 FRAME: 0065

RECORDED: 01/30/2014